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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.

(<<<< CAPSULE®.

July 9, 1999
Sent Via Fax and Mail

Mr. Scott Seery, CHMM

Environmental Protection Division, Suite 250
Alameda County Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway :

Alameda, California 94502

Dear Mr. Seery:

Re: Critical Area Investigation Work Schedule

As a follow up to my June 28, 1999 telephone message to you, Capsuie Environmental
Engineering will be conducting the critical area investigation on July 14 through July 16.
On July 14, I will meet with the Subtronic geophysicist and field identify the anomaly
boundaries. Geoprobe investigaticn of the anomalies and sampling of the ground water
within the critical area will be conducted on July 15, and, as necessary, July 16.

If you have questions or comments, please call me at 1-800-328-8246.

Sincerely,

CAPSULE ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.

John J. McDermott
Hydrogeologist

JIM: cen

cc: Robert Heindl/Ingersoll-Rand Equipment Sales, Bethlehem, PA (2 copies)

1970 Oakerest Avenue, Suite 215 * St. Paul, MN 55113-2624 « (612} 636-2644  Fax {612) 636-3106
Toll Free 1-800-328-8246

{:’ Printed on recycled paper conteining at least
30% fibers from paper recycled by consumers.
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INGERSOLLRBAND. Group Heédquartars

CONSTRUCTION & MINING 1495 Valley Center Parkway
Bethlehem PA 18017-2203

May 24, 1999

Alameda County

Environmental Health Services

Mr. Scott Seery, CHMM

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT:. CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE.TITLE OWNERS FOR
Ingersoll-Rand Equipment Sales, 1944 Marina Blvd., San Leandro,
California

Mr. Seery,

In accordance with section 2597.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, |, Robert L. Heind|, Facilities Manager for Ingersoll-Rand Equipment
Sales, certify that the following is a complete list of current record fee title owners
and their mailing addresses for the above site:

Tool Family Partnership
1900 Marina Boulevard
San Leandro, CA 94577

Sincerely,

(b Ldomd

Robert L. Heindl
Facilities Manager

Cc:  Mr. Patrick Tool — Tool Family Partnership (MW
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INGERSOLL-RAND. Group Headquarters

CONSTRUCTION & MINING 1495 Valley Center Parkway
Bethlehem, PA 18017-2293

May 24, 1999

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Mr. Scott Seery, CHMM

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY FOR: Ingersoll-Rand Eqguipment Sales, 1944 Marina
Blvd., San Leandro, California

Mr. Seery,

In accordance with section 2597.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, |, Robert L. Heindl, Facilities Manager for Ingersoll-Rand Equipment
Sales, certify that | have notified all responsible landowners of the enclosed
proposed action(s) '

cleanup proposal (corrective action)

I/ site closure proposal

local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is
required

local intention to issue a closure |etter

cep el

Robert L. Heindi
Facilities Manager
Ingersoll-Rand Equipment Sales

Cc:  Mr. Patrick Tool ~ Tool Family Partnership Ccvz%ﬂ_é)
1900 Marina Boulevad -~ - - “. .7

San Leandro, CA 94577 = - "\;\6&




State ‘ter Resources Contr‘ioard

Division of Clean Water Programs
2014 T Street « Sacramento, California 95814 « (916) 227-4539

- N . Muiling Address: P.O. Box 944212 » Sacramento, California « 94244-2120 Gray Davis
Winston H. Hickox FAX (916) 227-4530 - Intemet Address: hitp://www.swreb.ca. gov/~cwphome/ustcf Governor
Secretary for
Environmental
Protection

Shd# 2% 10
Ingersoll Rand S 0S
1944 Marina Bivd

San Leandro, CA 94577

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CILAIM NO. 002933, FOR SITE ADDRESS:
1944 MARINA BLVD, SAN LEANDRO

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $500,000. This L.OC
is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred to date. The LOC
may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims filed with
the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is very important
that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a timely manner.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and
you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective action costs required by
the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for
reimbursement. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for all
future corrective action work (form enclosed). If you have any questions on obtaining preapproval of
your costs or the three bid requirement, please call Mark Owens, our Technical Reviewer assigned to
claims in your Region, at (916) 227-7883. Failure to obtain preapproval of your future costs may result
in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:

" "Reimbursement Request Instructions” package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursement for
corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included in the instruction package are
samples of completed reimbursement request forms and spreadsheets.

. "Bid Summary Sheet" to list information on bids received which must be completed and
returned.

* *Reimbursement Request" forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred.

. "Spreadsheet” forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement request.

THIS IS IMPORTANT TO YOU, PLEASE NOTE:

California Environmental Protection Agency

Q':? Recveled Paper




I[ngersol! Rand -2-

You have 90 calendar days from the date of this letter to submit your first reimbursement request for
incurred corrective action costs. NO EXTENSIONS CAN BE GRANTED. If you fail to do so, your
LOC funds will automatically be reduced to zero (deobligated). Once this occurs, any future funds for
this site are subject to availability when you submit your first reimbursement request. We continuously
review the status of all active claims. You must continue to remain in compliance and submit a
reimbursement request every 6 months. Failure to do so will result in the Fund taking steps to withdraw

your LOC.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Anna Torres at (916) 227-
4388.

Dave Deaner, M
UST Cleanup }

Program
Enclosures
ce: Mr. Steve Morse Mr. Thomas Peacock
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1.
QOakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency

Q'.g Recycled Paper
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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.

Septermnber 16, 1998 Sent via fax and mail

Mr. Scott Seery, CHMM

Environmental Protection Division, Suite 250
Alameda County Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Re: Geophysical Survey Work Schedule, Ingersoll-Rand Equipment Sales, San Leandro

Dear Mr. Seery:

As a follow-up to my telephone message to you earlier today, I would like to confirm the schedule for
the upcoming geophysical survey work at the Ingersoli-Rand Equlpment Sales (IRES) facility, 1944
Marina Boulevard, San Leandro, Cahforma . . .

The work is scheduled to start at 8 00 a. m., Wedne:,day September 23 1998, Subtronic Corporation,
Councord, California (925- 686-5/47) will pertorm the work. A Subtromc geophysu:lst Pierre
Armand, wiil be doing the field work. Subtronic has allocated ap to two days for the field activities.

The 1RES facility contact is Tim Tinsley (510-357-9131).

From our conversation, it sounded like you might be observing the work. Upon your arrival, please
check in at the IRES facility office and they can direct you to Tim Tinsley.

If you have any questions, please contact me at {800) 328-82486.

Sincerely,

CAPSULE ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.

Johpn McDermott
Hyvdrogeologist
Capsule Environmental Engineering, Inc.

JIM:dmh ‘

Cc Kevin Graves/ Reglonal Water Quahry C‘outrol Buard Oakland CA N
. Robert Heindl/Ingersoll- -Rand Eqmpment Saies Bethlehem PA (2 coples)
Tim Tinsley/Ingersoll-Rand Equipment Sales, San Leandro, CA
Michael Bakaldin/San Leandro Fire Department, San Leandro, CA

1970 Oakerest Avenue, Suite 215 « St. Paul, MN 55113:2624 * (612) 636-2644 » Fax (612) 636-3106
Toll Free 1-800-328-8246

{:, Printed on recucled paper containing at least
30% fibers from paper recycled by consumers.
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DAVID JNEPARRABRREN RIreRtOREERING INC. RAFAT A. SHAHID, Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Environmental Protection Division
Parkway, #250

TELEFAX TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET"

(5TOy 5676700

Date: February 11, 1998
Time: 11:00 CST

To: Scott Seery
Company: Alameda County
Fax #: 1-510-337-9335

From: John M. .
CAPSULE ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.
No. Pages: 2 (including Transmittal Cover Sheet)
1
Comments:

Scott, in reponse to your two February 10 questions fegarding the San Leandro Low Risk
Determination, including the RBCA.

Question 1

Where is the soil and water to inhalation pathway addressed? Please see the "Low Risk
Determination” Appendices C and CD, page 1, for a description and the analysis of the soil and
water to air pathway. '

Question 2

Did we identify any potential upgradient, based upon hydraulic gradient and flow direction determined
during the 1995 geoprobe investigation, offsite sources?

During a June 30, 1895 review of city of San Leandro Site Map (dated May 15, 1985), | noted two
cases that appeared to be upgrad‘ie,nggn_%gzwitl‘pi:n 19}-,.5.‘.’.1'.‘@' ‘of the IR facility and one case 0,75 t0 1.0
mile. The three case numbers were 86:73 and 841170 i1

ithin ile of 1 ina Bl
Number 86 is Golden Gate Seafood. 1815 Williams. City of San Leandro Designated Site.

Number 73 is E-F. Felt. 1798 Timothy. City of San Leandro Designated Site?

ysey wir dop:21 86 11 Qa4
|

[-d 901IE-9E9




Jelders Supply. 2085 West Avenue. Alemada Codnty

ALAMEDA CQ =

HEALTH Cﬁ\ﬁ?\v§s§ﬁ\va|gt§§umber 84

Designated GEN
DAVID J. KEARS, Agancy Director

o

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Director

As a note, during our 1995 geoprobe work, we attempted to get a Eegémgo l\iﬂgOFg NV#HONMENTAL HEALTH

and Case Equipment(?) at the corner of Williams Street and Mercsaﬂﬁfi?%or Bayn;)sfkway ;’fg‘:’)“

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Il with ts. .
Call with comments. Thanks. John (510) 567-6700

If there Is a problem with receipt of this Telefax, please call 612/636-2644.

1670 Oakcrest Avenue, Suite 215 2709 Waler Ridge Parkway, Suite 480
Roseville, Minnesota 55113 Charlotte, North Garglina 28217
(812) 636-2644 Phona / {612) 636-3106 Fax {704} 329-0288 Phone / (704} 328-0277 Fax

. . ! !
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4 CAPSULE

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.

QOctober 31, 1997

Mr. Scott Seery, CHMM

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
Environmental Protection Division

Suite 250

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

RE: Ingersoll-Rand Equipment Sales, San Leandro

Dear Mr. Seery:

As a follow-up to our October 30 teiephone conversation, [ would like to confirm the following
items we discussed.

{tem 1 Status of Recent Submittals

I vnderstand that you have received both the soil vapor extraction closure recommendation, dated
September 3, 1997, and the low risk ground water determination, dated October 17, 1997, for the
Ingersoll-Rand Equipment Sales facility, 1944 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro, California. [
further understand that because of the Environmentai Frotection Division’s existing workioad and
additional work recently assigned to the Division, it is iikely to be two to three months before the
subiniitais can be reviewed. Finally, I understand thar expedited reviews can be reauested for

urgent environmental and real estate transaction reasons.

ltem 2 Groundwater Monitoring

Ground water monitoring is currently being done quarterly. As we agreed, ground water
monitoring can be reduced to twice a year, The fast sampling event was performed in July 1997.
Using the twice a year schedule, the next sampling would be performed in January 1998.

1970 Oakcrest Avenue, Suite 215 ¢ St. Paul, MN 55113-2624 ¢ {612) 636-2644 » Fax (612) 636-3106
Toll Free 1-800-328-8246

‘" Printed on recycled paper containing at least
30% fibers from paper recycled by consumers.




Mr. Scout Seery
October 31, 1997
Page Two

We will await Alameda County’s response to our submittals and the closure recommendation, If
you have any questions or comments regarding this matter, please contact me at (300) 328-8246.

Sincerely,

CAPSULE ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.

John McDermott
Hydrogeologist

JIM:dmh

cc; R. Heindl/Ingersoll-Rand Equipment Sales, Bethichem, PA
T. Tinsicy/Ingersoll Rand Equipment Sales, San Leandro, CA
K. Graves/ Regional Waier Quality Control Board, Oakland, CA
M. Bakaldin/San Leandro Fire Department, San Leandro, CA
J. Stuth/Braun intertec
J. Henner/Azure Environmentai
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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.

August 8, 1997

Mr. Scott Seery, CHMM

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
Environmental Protection Division

Suite 250

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Dear Mr. Seery:

RE: Ingersoll-Rand Equipment Sales, San Leandro

I'would like to provide you with an update and change of schedule for certain activities described
inmy June 4, 1997 to Alameda County. The activities are related to the closure of the
underground storage tank corrective action for the Ingersoll Rand facility at 1944 Marina
Boulevard, San Leandro.

:

Activity 1. Soil Vapor Extraction System Testing

The soil vapor extraction system testing has been completed. Braun Intertec, the firm providing
engineering for the project, and Capsule are currently performing the data analysis and developing
a system closure recommendation. We anticipated submitting our analysis and recommendation by
August 4, 1997. We need to revise the submittal date to September 4, 1997

Activity 2. Preparation of “Low Risk” Technical Letter

Using the San Francisco Bay Region’s Interim Supplemental Instructions, we have begun work on
the “low risk™ technical letter. One of the Supplemental Instruction criteria is for the “low risk”
case is that the leak source has been removed or remediated, We propose to use the SVE closure
recommendation to support the remediation of the source. Given our revised schedule described in
Activity 1, we believe it is appropriate to postpone the “low risk” letter until the SVE closure
recommendation has been submitted and initially reviewed by Alameda County. We are,
therefore, Ievising our submittal date to September 29, 1997.

1970 Oakerest Avenue, Suite 215 * St. Paul, MN 55113-2624 » (612) 636.2644 » Fax 612) 636-3106

Toll Free 1-800-328-8246

ﬁ Printed on recyeled paper containing at feast
30% fibers from paper recycled by consumers,

R EE————.




Mr. Scott Seery, CHMM
Page Two
August 8, 1997

Bagilicy e Activ

North Fence Investigation

In mid-July 1997 a limited facility housekeeping” investigation was done as generally described
in my June 4, 1997 letter. Five hydraulic push type borings were installed and sampled in a
limited area near the northern boundary of the property where small quantities of used petroleum
products were stored in the past.

Analytical results are anticipated to be received by third week of August. As you requested, a
copy of the report will be sent to you.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this update, please contact me at
(800) 328-8246.

Sincerely,

CAPSULE ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.

John McDermott
Hydrogeologist

JIM:cek

ce: R. Heindl/Ingersoll-Rand Equipment Sales, Bethlehem, PA
T. Tinsley/Ingersoll Rand Equipment Sales, San Leandro, CA
K. Graves/ Regional Water Quality Control Board, Oakland, CA
M. Bakaldin/San Leandro Fire Department, San Leandro, CA
J. Stuth/Braun Intertec

J. Henner/Azure Environmental
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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.

June 4, 1997

Mr. Scott Seery, CHMM

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
Environmental Protection Division

Suite 250

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Dear Mr. Seery:

As a follow-up to our May 16 telephone conversation, I would like to provide you with this
schedule of activities related to the closure of the underground storage tank corrective action
for the Ingersoll Rand facility at 1944 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro.

Closure Activities
Activity 1. Soil Vapor Extraction System Testing

As we discussed and reported in recent quarterly reports, the photoionization detector readings
taken daily from the soil vapor extraction system are showing asymptotic behavior. The
January 1997 water level readings, which were at period of record highs, are receding. We
believe it is appropriate to begin an orderly closure of the system with testing, data analysis
and a closure recommendation.

The testing will consist of a final operational inspection and air sampling event, performed
under the direction of the project engineer. Onge the sampling results are available and data
analysis have been performed, we anticipate being able to prepare a recommendation for
system closure to Alameda County.

We anticipate performing the testing during the second half of June and will have a letter-type
closure report and recommendation submitted to Alameda County by August 4, 1997.

1‘)5070akcrest Avenue, Suite 215 ¢ St. Paul, MN 55113-2624 « (612) 636-2644 » Fax (612) 636-3106
Toll Free 1-800-328-5246

{:y Printed on recycled paper containing at feast
30% fibers from paper recycled by consumers.
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Mr. Scott Seery
Page 2
June 4, 1997

Activity 2. Preparation of “Low Risk” Technical Letter

After review of the facility existing ground water data and its hydrogeological setting, Capsule
believes that the site meets the criteria for a “low risk groundwater case.” The criteria are
outlined in the San Francisco Bay Region’s Supplemental Instructions to State Water Board
December 8, 1995, Interim Guidance (Supplemental Instructions.) Given the “low risk”
opinion, Capsule will prepare a technical letter developing the case for that determination.

The technical letter preparation will be contemporaneous with the findings of the closure
testing. One of the Supplemental Instruction criteria for the “low risk” case is that the leak
source has been removed or remediated.

We anticipate having the technical letter prepared and submitted to Alameda County by the
end of August. The August submittal date allows for the inclusion of July 1997 ground water
sampling results in the technical letter.

ility H ing Activi

Additionally, a facility housekeeping activity is planned that is outside the two closure
activities related to the former leaking underground storage tank.

The Ingersoll-Rand facility is lcased and Ingerscll-Rand is preparing to move from the facility
in late 1997 or early 1998. As part of moving preparations, Ingeroll-Rand has authorized the
performance of an investigation of a limited area near the northern boundary of the property
where there may have been small quantities of used petroleum products stored in the past.
Capsule proposes to install and sample a series of soil borings.

Depending upon the drilling firm’s availability, the “northern fence line” investigation is
planned for either the late June or early July. Laboratory analysis, data evaluation, and
reporting will be completed by August 31. Proposed remedial activities, if warranted, will
also be discussed in the report.




Page 3
June 4, 1997

If you have any questions, comments or need additional information, please contact John
McDermott at (800) 328-8246.

Sincerely,

CAPSULE ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.

John McDermott
Hydrogeologist

JIM:cek

cc: K. Graves/ Regional Water Quality Control Board, Oakland, CA
R. Heindl/Ingersoll-Rand Equipment Sales, Bethlehem, PA
T. Tinsley/Ingersoll Rand Equipment Sales, San Leandro, CA.
M. Bakaldin/San Leandro Fire Department, San Leandro, CA
J. Stuth/Braun Intertec
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INGERSOLL‘RAND Sales - Service - Rentals

CONSTRUCTION & MINING ingersoil-Rand Equipment Sales
1944 Marina Boulevard
San Leandro, CA 94577
(510) 357-9131
Fax: (510) 483-7287

March 12, 1996

Mr. Scott Seery, CHMM

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
Environmental Protection Division, Suite 250

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Dear Mr. Seery:

ingersoli-Rand Equipment Sales and its San Leandro facility has been ‘
conducting corrective action cleanup activities associated with an underground -
storage tank release at 1944 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro. On the Basis of -
two recent developments, Ingersoll-Rand Equipment Sales respectfully requests
that a closure letter be issued for the leaking underground storage tank removal
and remedial activities at our San Leandro facility. ‘

We believe the issuance of the December 8, 1995 |etter by the California State
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB), Executive Director and the status of ‘
the shallow ground water in the area significantiy diminish the need to conduct
further activities at the San Leandro facility.

December 8, 1995, Letter from the SWRCB

The SWRCB letter calls for oversight agencies to aggressively proceed to close -

ALL AGREEMENTS CONTINGENT UPON STRIKES, ACCIDENTS AND OTHER CONDITIONS BEYOND OUR CONTROL.
ALL CONTRACTS ARE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY AN OFFICER OF THE COMPANY. QUOTATIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.

:
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lNGEHSOLL’RAND Sales - Service - Rentals
CONSTRUCTION & MINING Ingersoll-Rand Equipment Sales

1944 Marina Boulevard
San Leandro, CA 94577
{510) 357-9131

Mr. Scott Seery, CHMM Fax: (510) 483-7287

Page Two
March 12, 1996

Additionally, the costs for any additional cleanup activity are estimated to be in|
the tens of thousands of doilars for addressing a very limited amount (less than
ten acre feet) of ground water and continuing to treat soil. The LLNL report

indicated that the current costs for developing California water supplies is less
than a $1,000 per acre foot. These economic facts also make it fiscally difficuit
to continue with additional work. |

Shallow Ground Water in the Area

It has come to our attention that g well advisory has been in effect for the
San Leandro area for several years due to trichloroethylene (TCE), P
perchloroethylene ( PCE), metals, and nitrate impacts in the ground water.
Additionally, there are sjtes in the San Leandro area where the shallow ground
water is impacted by past industrial and agricultural practices and the sites are
not being actively remediated or addressed. It seems unreasonable to move
forward with additional cleanup in light of these existing conditions.

On the basis of this information and our review of the situation, Ingersoil-Rand

Equipment Sales respectfully requests that Alameda County look favorably on
this closure request and issue a Closure letter for the San Leandro facility. If you
have any questions or comments, please call me at (510) 357-9131 ‘

Sincerely,

W,

Alex Agui
Operations Manager

cc: John McDermott, Capsule Enviromental
Al Fernandez, IRES San Leandro
Bob Heindl, Ingersoll Rand, Bethlehem

ALL AGREEMENTS CONTINGENT UPON STRIKES, ACCIDENTS AND OTHER CONDITIONS BEYOND OUR CONTROL,
ALL CONTRACTS ARE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY AN OFFICER OF THE COMPANY. QUOTATIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE,

...
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APRIL 1995

.
.
. ERE P
-
o, . =,
.
\
.

June 12, 1995

1970 D2XCrest Avenus, Siioe 215
SL Paul, Minnesota 55113
6123 E35-2558
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1.2 SITE HISTORY

The facility building was constructed in 1955. IRES began leasing the bﬁiiding and adjoining
yard area in 1974. There is no information on tenants prior to 1974. Land use prior to
1955 has not been determined. :

1.3 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) ACTIVITIES CHRONOQLOGY

In 1955 (or 1969), two USTs were installed; a 5,000 gallon unleaded gasoline tank, and a
10,000 gallon diesel tank. In 1987 (or 1969), a 500 gailon used oil tank was installed. All
tanks passed biennial tank testing in 1987; however, in 1989 the unleaded gasoline tank was
found to be leaking. All of the tanks were subsequently removed in Qctober 1989. Tanks
were replaced with two above ground tanks: a 500 gallon waste oil tank and a 1,000 gallon
diesel tank. ‘

Soil samples collected from the overburden removed from all three tanks contained detectajble
levels of hydrocarbons. No petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples collected
from beneath the waste oil and diesel tanks. Total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline
(TPH-g) levels of 7,770 and 3,200 milligram/kilogram (mg/kg) were found in samples
obtained from beneath the gasoline tank.

In May 1989, an Unauthorized Underground Storage Tank Release Report was submitted tp
the San Leandro Fire Department. Site investigation activities commenced in 1989 under the
direction of IT Corporation (IT). !

In November 1989, three ground water monitoring wells, MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were§
installed on the site. Additionally, seven soil borings were installed in the immediate vicinity
of the previously removed gasoline UST. The analytical results found hydrocarbons in an |
area of approximately 80-feet radius centered around the location of the former gasoline
UST. Approximately 3 millimeters of floating product was found during the installation of
monitoring well MW-3. Free product has not been seen at the site since this 1989
occurrence,

On December 20, 1989, a Problem Assessment Report (PAR) was submitted to Alameda ‘
County and the Regional Water Quality Board (ITES, 1989). The PAR summarized the tank
removal, monitoring well installation, and boring findings. The PAR also proposed recovery
wells to remove free product, followed by carbon filtration of ground water with effluent
pumped to the sanitary sewer to remove dissolved product:” Soil venting with carbon :
filtration of effluent air was recommended to remove product from the soil above the water:
table. This proposal was accepted by the Alameda County Department of Environmental

. Health on June 4, 1990. '

Rev 0 2 061295




The mean annual precipitation for the San Leandro ranges between 18 and 26 inches with the |
eastern upland areas recording the greater amounts. Hickenbottom and Muir (1988) report
22 10 24 inches per year for the project area.

2.2  FACILITY HYDROGEQLOGIC SETTING

During the remedial activities the facility’s shallow subsurface has been investigatéd toa
depth of 50 feet using both auger borings and cone penetrometer testmg The investigation -
work was conducted both on and off site. - -

The facility’s shallow hydrogeologic setting is similar to that described for the San Leandro
area. Subsurface geologic features are the result of the deposition of sediments in layers.
The sediments are composed of silts, clays, and sands. The silts and clays are found in the
upper 10 to 15 feet. A sand layer and gravel layer varying in thickness from 3 to 10 feet is
found beneath the silt and clay layer. A dense, plastic clay, containing varying amounts of
silt and sand, represents the deepest sediments evaluated.

The water table is approximately 15 feet below the land surface. Significant water table |
fluctuations have occurred during the period of record. These fluctuations and the hydrauhc
gradient are discussed in Section 2.3.2. ‘

A hydraulic conductivity of approximately 7 ft*/day was determined for MW-4 by pump ‘
testing. (IT, 1990). This value is within the literature range for a silty sand. (United States -
Environmental Protection Agency [EPA], 1987). :

2.3 GROUND WATER DATA SUMMARY

Over the period of investigation and remediation, there have been a number of monitoring
well sampling events. Figure 2 shows the locations of the monitoring wells. The events

have been for the collection and analysis of VOCs. Table 1 and Figure 3 summarize the
water level elevations for the well measurement and sampling events. Table 2 summarizes
the information on the ground water sampling events and all detected VOCs found in ground
water dunng the project period of record.

| 2.3.1 Sampling Event Chronology

A November 17, 1989, ground water sampling event, performed by IT Corporation, of
monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 is documented in the PAR. Stabilization tests
were performed and samples were submitted with chain of custody forms.

Rev 0 6 . 061295




ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.

(<<< CAPSULE"

August 23, 1995

Mr. Scott Seery, CHMM

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
Environmental Protection Division

Room 250

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Dear Mr. Seery:

Following up on your request during our telephone conversation earlier this afternoon, I would
like to provide you with this brief summary of the conversation topics.

1. On August 23, 1995, the enclosed Quarterly Report July 1995 for the Ingersoll-Rand

facility in San Leandro and accompanying cover letter, dated July 26, 1995, were returned
to Capsule Environmental Engineering as undeliverable. From our conversation, 1
understand that your division has moved to the Alameda address. I have also enclosed a
copy of the envelope we received back from the post office. :

2. The geoprobe investigation work plan that was approved by Alameda County on June 2,
1995, is being implemented. The field activities were conducted during the week of
June 26, 1995. Analytical results are currently being evaluated. The investigation results
will be presented in the next Quarterly report which is scheduled for October 1995. The
quarterly monitoring well sampling for the third quarter was also conducted during the
week on June 26, 1995,

3. The redesign of the soil vapor extraction system is completed. A contractor has been
selected for the installation work. A contract is currently being written for the work which
we anticipate starting in mid-September 1995. I will give you a faxed written notice once
the start date is confirmed with the contractor.

4. Dan Reinke is no longer with Capsule. I will be handling the project management and |
contact responsibilities for the Ingersoll-Rand, San Leandro, project.

1970 Oakerest Avenue, Suite 215 » Si. Paul, MN 55113-2624 « (612) 636-2644  Fax (612} 636-3106
Toll Free 17800—328~824'6

{5 Printed on recycled paper conteining at least
30% fibers from paper recycled by consumers.

..




o ® °
Mr. Scott Seery, CHMM

August 23, 1995
Page Two

If you have any questions, comments or need additional information on items summarized in
this letter, please contact me at (800) 328-8246.

Sincerely,

John J. McDermott
Hydrogeologist

JIM:mmf
Enclosure
cc: Jerry Stuth/Braun Intertec, Mendota Heights (w/o report)

Lester Feldman/Regional Water Quality Control Board, Oakland (w/o report)
Robert Heidel/Ingersoll Rand Equipment Sales, Bethlehem (w/o report)
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' TELEFAX ® ®
e (<<< CAPSULE

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING INC.

TO: Scott Seery, CTIMM

COMPANY OR AGENCY:  Alameda County Health Agency
UST Local Oversight Program

FAX #: 1-510-337-9335

FROM: Dan Reinke

TELEPHONE NUMBER:  (612) 636-2644

DATE: June 22, 1995

NUMBER OF

PAGES TO FOLLOW: I

COMMENTS: Mr. Seery. On behalf of Ingersoll Rand Companjz, 1

would like to inform you that Capsule will be conduct:ing
the groundwater investigation, described in the Capsule
April 25, 1995 scope of work that was reviewed and
accepted by Alameda County on June 2, 1095. We
anticipate starting the work on June 26, 1995, |

If there was a problem with the receipt of this Telefax, please call 612-636-2644 or 1-800-
328-8246. 1

1970 Oskcrast Averws, Suite 215, St. Paul, MN 56113 (612) 63626844 Fax (612) 636-3106

Tep "AN3 INSduD bT:da S6E/E2-90

..
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: . John McDermott, a Capsule hyc.eologisl, will be onsite
to oversee the investigation activities. The points will be
installed by Grepg Drilling and Testing, Martinez, and the
analyses of the water samples will b performed by
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Pleasanton.

Our schedule of investigation activities is:

June 26 Finalize access and do utility locates

June 27 Do first § to 6 geoprobe points and
collect water samples |

June 28 Install next 5 to 6 geoprobe points and
collect water samples

June 29 Complete remaining points, collect
samples and demobilize

Please call me at 1-800-328-8246 if you have any
qQuestions, comments or would like to arrange a
investigation visit. Thank you. Dan Reinke.

cc: Alex Aguirre, Ingersoll Rand Equipment Sales
Gerald Stuth, Braun Intertee

If there was a problem with the receipt of this Telefax, please call 612-636-2644 or 1-800).
328-8246. ‘

1970 Dakcraet Avenue, Suite 215, $t, Paul, MN 55113 €612) £34-2644 Fax (612) &36-3108

228 "BN3 3INSduD Pl:2a 56,5299
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m INTERNA%%NAL HAZMAT
EERFORATION S30ECI3 AN 20
December 10, 1993
STID #2810

IT Project No. 191143 - .

Mr. Scott Seery
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Quarterly Report: Ingersoll-Rand Corporation Maintenance Facility

Dear Mr. Seery:

This correspondence transmits quarterly activities associated- with the on-going environmental
clean-up at the Ingersoll-Rand Corporation facility located at 1944 Marina Boulevard, San‘
Leandro, California. The correspondence and report have been provided to comply with |
Section 2652(d) of Title 23, California Code of Regulatlons If questlons arlse followmg the
review of this report, please do not hesitate to contact me. o

Sincerely,

i,

William Schaal, R
Project Manager

WS:ws
MZ/LTR/93-1056.nbr

cc: R. Hiendl, Ingersoll-Rand
A. Aguirre, Ingersoll-Rand 7
R. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director (sans closure)
G. Jensen, Alameda C. District Attorney’s office (sans closure)
R. Hiett, RWQCB (sans closure)
M. Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Dept. (sans closiire)

Regiconal Office
4585 Pacheco Boulevard « Martinez, California 94553 « 510-372-9100,

IT Corporation 1s a wholly owned subsidiary of International Technology Corporation
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e T . QUARTERLY REPORTING FORM .
November 1993 12-06-93
Month Year Date of this report
Company Ingersoll-Rand Corp. Consultant IT Corp.
Address 1944 Marina Bivd. Project Mgr. William Schaal
San Leandro, CA 94577 Backup Tom_Fogwell

Monitoring Frequency N/A Type of Remediation Soil Vapor Extracﬁon

Project Start Date August 1989

Government Agency

Primary Secondag

Alameda_Co. Health Care Services Agency California Water Quality Contro! Board
Hazardous Materials Programs

Mr. Scott Seery Person Mr. Lester Feldman

510 271-4530 Phone {510) 286-1255

80 Swan Way, Rm 200 Address 2101 Webster St Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94621 City/Zip Oakland, CA 94621

Project identity STID#2810

* Summary of Past 12 month’s activities

* Past month's activities:

Receive and review "Pro
Rand Maintenance Facility" i iation options for next phase of treatment,

DATE LAST REPORT SUBMITTED: 6/93 DUE DATE OF NEXT REPORT: 4/94

* Goal(s) for next 30 days:

Regulated Materia| Stored: -0-  Water -0-  Soil -0- Carbon

—

Activity Required for Company Implement stated goal in next 30 days.

MZJ!Z-IO—QB/ENGIIngersoIl

.



—~*
® ® :

CARR, MCCLELLAN, INGERSOLL, THOMPSON & HORN

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

216 PARK ROAD, POST QFFICE BOX 513
BURLINGAME, CALIFORNIA 94011-0513

ALBERT J., HORN MICHAEL J, McQUAID TELEPHONE (415) 342-9600 STEVEN D, ANDERSON 5

DAVID C. CARR pswm.opﬁ’ C. GREENBERG LINDA R. BECK, ‘“‘-s,‘,‘;c’.‘if‘éé"u‘;?;f“‘
ARTHUR H, BREDENBECK ROBERT W. PAYNE AMES F. BLOOD :

NORMAN I. BOOK, IR. KRISTI COTTON SPENCE FACSIMILE (415) 342-7685 NNETH M. HURLEY :

RiA e pARR OB R ifimou  pyment o omcr
R . . ANETTE G. LEONIDOU :

MARION L. BROWN ORDAN W. CLEMENTS CAROL 1. MUSSMAN g&?&’ﬁ%ﬁ%’ﬁ%&%
RICHARD C. BERRA AUL A. AHERNE TERESE M. RADDIE | SAN FRANCISCO

L. MICHAEL TELLEEN EDWARD - WILLIG 111 LISA H. STAITERI [CALIFORNIA 04111
GO WML T TEHERONS (i3
MARK A. CASSANEGO RONALD F, GARRITY {; KENT WESTERBERG PACSIMILE (415) 362-5 149
PAUL V. .

DAVID M. McKIM LORI A. LUTZKER September 21, 1993

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Department cf ~
Environmental Health @

80 Swan Way, Room 200 -

Oakland, CA 94621 =

Re: 1944 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro (Ingersoll Randfgg‘

Site)

Dear Mr. Seery:

As you may remember, I am legal counsel to Mr. and Mrs.
William Birdsey, the owner of the property adjoining Ingersoll
Rand site. When we last Spoke, you said that you had receiv¢d a

from the Ingersoll Rand site. Please let me know if you have had
a chance to review Ingersoll Rand's reports and your thoughts as
to Ingersoll Rand's Plan of remediation with regards to the
Birdsey's adjoining Property.

Lisa H. Stalteri
LHS:ch

cc: Mr. and Mrs. William Birdsey

BGB7178.1




CARR, MCCLELLAN, INGERSOLL, THOMPSON & HORN

PROBESSIONAL CORPORATION
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

216 PARK ROAD, POST OFFICE BOX 513
BURLINGAME, CALIFORNIA 94011-0513

ALBERT J., HORN MICHAEL J. McQUAID TELEPHONE (415) 342-960 :
DAVID C. CARR PENELOPE C. GREENBERG (13) 342-9600 TGVEN D ANDERSON A. ROBERT ROSIN
ARTHUR H. BREDENBECK ROBERT W. PAYNE AMES F. BLOOD | SPRCIAL COUNSEL
NORMAN 1. BOOK, JR. KRISTI COTTON SPENCE FACSIMILE (415) 342-7685 NNETH M, HURLEY 3
QUENTIN L. COOK MARK D. HUDAK EREMY W, KATZ SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE
ROBERT A. EEBRIG AMES R. CODY jANE’I“rE G. LEONIDOU TWEENTY-SECOND PLOOR
MARION L. QWN ORDAN W. CLEMENTS CAROL L. MUSSMAN ONE CALIFORNIA STREET
RICHARD €. BERRA AUL A. AHERNE TERESE M. RADDIE 'SAN FRANCISCO
L. MICHAEL TELLEEMN EDWARD ]. WILLIG III LISA H. STAITERI ALIFORNIA 94111
LAGEE. ANDETBESEN SARAH ]. DiBOISE MOIRA C. WALSH TELEPHONE (415) 362-1400
NARK A, CAMANEGO  BONACD B CiALES, S KENT WhSTERbIRG  FACSIMILE (415) 36275149
PAUL V. STMPSON TAURA B, INMDG T T |

. . INN
DAVID M., McKIM LOR! A. LUTZKER July 26, 1993

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Re: 1944 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro (Inqersoll—Randj

Site)

Dear Mr. Seery:

We spoke in late June regarding Ingersoll-Rand's violatioén
for failure to provide quarterly status reports on their site"and
the concern of my client, Mrs. William Birdsey, that any T
remediation of Ingersoll-Rand's site address possible 5
contamination that may have migrated onto her property from the

I
|

adjoining Ingerscll-Rand site. You had mentioned that if b
Ingersoll-Rand had not complied within a short time, that you,
were contemplating enforcement action against them. ¥

Please advise me as to whether you have received reports
from Ingersoll-Rand and, if so, does its plan of remediation
address potential migration of contamination onto Mrs. Birdsey's
property at 1950 Marina Boulevard {the Page Packaging site).
Thank you for your continued cooperation in this matter.

Very truly you

[N

s@Z;ﬁzs 1teri

cc: Mr. and Mrs. William Birdsey

LHS:dh

BG80853.L1
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INTERNATIONAL
TECHNOLOGY
CORPORATION

June 30, 1993

Project STID# 2810

Mr. Scott O Seery, CHMM

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Seery:

This letter serves to transmit the published documents associated with the Ingersoll-Rand
Corporation project located at 1944 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro. The enclosed ‘
documents are arranged in chronological order and are listed below, We will assure that as
long as we are involved in this project, we will provide quarterly project updates to your
agency. If you have any questions regarding any of the enclosed documents, please do not
hesitate to contact me or Mr. Tim Dolan. We can be reached by phone at (510) 372-9100, if
necessary, and would be willing to discuss any aspect of these materials with you. ‘

Date Description
December 1990 Report FR. IT CORP TO IR CORP
DATA SUMMARY REPORT

August 1991 Report FR. IT CORP TO IR CORP
REMEDIAL APPROACHES AND
CONCEPTUAL DESIGN

September 30, 199] Letter FR. W. SCHAAL TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTORS |
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION TREATMENT
SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION WORK SCOPE

November 18, 1991 Letter FR. W. SCHAAL TO B. YOUNG |
PERMIT APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT AND
OPERATE SVE SYSTEM 1

Regional Office _
4585 Pacheco Boulevard « Martinez, Catlifornia 94553 » 510-372-9100

IT Corperation s a wholly owned subsidiary of International Technelogy Corporation




Mr. Scott O. Seery

December 23, 1991

INTE&ONAL TECHN OLOG;Y CORPORATION
2 June 30, 1993

Letter FR BAAQMD TO W. SCHAAL ‘
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
ABOUT THE INTENDED SVE SYSTEM!

January 21, 1992

Letter FR. W. SCHAAL TO B. YOUNG
TRANSMITTAL OF ADDITIONAL ‘
INFORMATION ABOUT THE INTENDED SVE
SYSTEM

March 13, 1992

Letter FR. BAAQMD TO W. SCHAAL ‘
- PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT SVE SYSTEM

March 30, 1992

Letter FR. W, SCHAAL TO IR CORP, J.DYE
PROJECT SUMMARY IR FACILITY

April 27, 1992

Letter FR. W. SCHAAL TO M. FELDSTEIN :
APPLICATION NO. 8198, EQUIP. LOCATION

May 19, 1992

Letter FR. W. SCHAAL TO B. YOUNG ;
APPLICATION NO. 8198, EQUIP. LOCATION

June 1992

Report FR. IT CORP. TO IR CORP.
SPILL. PREVENTION CONTROL AND
COUNTERMEASURE PLAN

July 1992

Report FR. IT CORP. TO IR CORP
REPORT ON FURTHER GROUNDWATER
DELINEATION

September 8, 1992

Letter FR. C. MAYFIELD TO IT CORP
DRILLING PERMIT NO. 92427

September 21, 1992

Memo FR. W.SCHAAL TO FILES
VERTICAL PROFILING OF GROUNDWAll‘ER

September 1992

Memo FR. W. SCHAAL TO FILES
PILOT TEST-ENHANCED VACUUM
RECOVERY

September 1992

Memo FR. W. SCHAAL TO FILES
PILOT TEST- RSI S.A.V.E. SYSTEM




[ D

Mr. Scott O. Seery

October 28, 1992

INTEM)NAL TECHNOLOC%Y CORPORATION

3 June 30, 1993

Letter FR. W. SCHAAL TO W. HONG (ALAMEDA
COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER
CONSERVATION DISTRICT)

WELL CONSTRUCTION REPORT

December 3, 1992

Letter FR. W. SCHAAL TO A. AGUIRRE
UST REIMBURSEMENT CLAIM
APPLICATION UPDATE

January 26, 1993

Letter FR. W. SCHAAL TO A. AGUIRRE |
ADDRESSED STORM WATER PERMITSj

January 27, 1993

Letter FR. W.SCHAAL TO A.AGUIRRE
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
PERFORMANCE UPDATE

February 26, 1993

Letter FR. W. SCHAAL TO B.HIENDL
POTENTIAL FOR ADDITIONAL 1
RESPONSIBLE PARTIES FOR SUBSURFACE
CONTAMINATION 3

March 1, 1993

Letter FR. M. FELDSTEIN TO W. SCHAAL
PERMIT RENEWAL TO OPERATE SVE |
SYSTEM

Best Regards,

"//,7% Do 5,

William Schaal, R.G.
Project Manager

Enclosures
MZ/LTR/93-0526

CC:

Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, sans enclosures
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office, sans enclosures

Rich Hiett, RWQCB, sans enclosures
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department, sans enclosures

Central Files
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CARR, MCCLELLAN, INGERSOLL, THOMPSON & HORN |

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
216 PARK ROAD, POST OFFICE BOX 515
vy vy e
BURLINGAME, CALIFORNIA 94011-0513 RNl RN
ALBERT J. HORN MICHAEL J. McQUAID TELEPHONE (415) 342-9600 ) \. ROBERT Roo
DAVID €. CARR PENELOPE C, GREENBERG (#15)342-9 L Temely. Dy ANDERSON A ROBERT ROSIN
ARTHUR H. BREDENBECK ROBERT W. PAYNE AMES F. BLOOD | UN
NORMAN I. BOOK, JR. KRISTI COTTON SPENCE FACSIMILE (415) 342.7685 NNETH M. HURLEY %
SR ek R A o s omcs
. ) ANETTE G, LEONIDOU y
MARION L. BROWN ORDAN W. CLEMENTS CAROL L. MUSSMAN S&”&%X}_’IES%"N‘;I{’ SLOOR
RICHARD €. BERRA AUL A, AHERNE TERESE M. RADDIE SAN FRANGSCO
L. MICHAEL TELLEEN EDWARD J. WILLIG 1iI LISA H. STALTERI ALIFORNIA 04111
LAGE E. ANDERSEN SARAH J. DiBOISE MOIRA C. WALSH TELEPHONE (415) 362-1400
MR, Posdeil PRV, AR
MERGRANT  Shd el | |
DAVID M. McKIM LORI A. LUTZKER June 21, 1993

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: 1944 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro (Ingersoll Rand
Site) :

Dear Mr. Seery:

As you have discussed with Michelle Leu of our office, this
office is legal counsel to Mrs. William Birdsey, owner of 1950
Marina Boulevard which is occupied by Page Packaging Corporation -
and lies immediately northeast of the Ingersoll Rand site. 1In S
December, 1992, Ingersoll Rand performed groundwater and soil
vapor testing on Mrs. Birdsey's property which indicated that a
plume of petroleum contamination had migrated downgradient fqom
Ingersoll Rand's former leaking underground tank site onto Mrs.
Birdsey's property. Ingersoll Rand represented that it was |
undertaking remediation of the contamination (see the enclosed
letter from Ingersoll Rand). However, when I investigated the
status of the remediation with the County and the Regional Water
Quality Control Board, I discovered that Ingersoll Rand had not
complied with their reporting reguirements and the agencies were
not aware of Ingersoll Rand's remediation plans.

Mrs. Birdsey, of course, desires that Ingersoll Rand's
remediation plan address the remediation of the plume of
contamination that has migrated onto her property. As the lead
handler on this matter, I request that you require that Ingerboll
Rand's remediation plan include the remediation of any soil
and/or groundwater contamination on Mrs. Birdsey's property
resulting from Ingersoll Rand's leaking underground storage tank.




~

Please contact me regarding this matter at your earliest
convenience.

Very truly yours,

7 Mk é/\/;ﬁ/f%’}(/

Lisa H. Stalteri

LHS:1hs
Enc.
Cc: Mr. and Mrs. William Birdsey (w/enc.)

BG77667.1
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INGEHSOLLQAND@ Group Headquarters

CONSTRUCTION & MINING 1495 Valley Center Parkway
Bethiehem, PA 18017-2293

April 5, 1993

Carr, McClellan, Ingersol, Thompson & Horn
Attn: Ms. Lisa Stalteri

216 Park Road, Post Office Box 513
Burlingame, ca 94011-0513

Dear Ms, Stalteri,

I am responding to your letter of March 10, 1993 regarding Mr. and
Mrs. wWillijam Birdsley’s Property which qis located adjacent to our
pProperty on Marina Blvd, You should be aware that Jim Dye retired
in mid 1992 ang T have assumed responsibility for facilitieg
related issues for IR Equipment Sales.

As you are aware, Internationat Technology Corporation (IT) has
been retained by Ingersoli-Rand to perform the remediation of the
UST leak that was discovered. 1T has developed a remediation plan
that incorporates two pProcesses.

The first phase of remediation, a soij vapor extraction systei. has
already been installed and s operational. This system was
inspected by a representative of the Bay Area Aijr Quality
Management District 1in February and a bermit to operate the svstem
Was granted. IT estimates that this treatment wili continue for
approximately nine months.

The second phase of remediation will involve the treatment of
contaminated ground water. This will be accomplished by utilizing
the s.A.v.E. system which was developed by Remediation Service
International. This system consists of a Skray aeration tank and
an internal combustion engine with g catalytic converter,
Presently, IT is in the process of obtaining rermits for this
equipment and making arrangements for itg installation on our site.
We anticipate that the system will be operational by thisg Summer,
The exact start up date will depend on the system being inspected
and approved by the appropriate agancies, Estimated duration of




-2—

The completion times are, of course, estimates at this point since
the duration of the pProject will be governed by the appropriate
local agencies who Will determine the level of remediation
necessary to comply with their regulations. 3

I hope this information meets your needs. If you require
additional information, pPlease feel free to call me at (215) 8g2-
8804, . ‘

Sincerei;ézé;;ozdﬂgéy
éobert L. Heind]l
Facilities Manager




BAY®®REA AIRQUALITY
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

RECEIVED

March 1, 1993 MARTINEZ EES
MAR 03 1993

William Schaai ) Maesl o,
IT Corporation ' PROJECT MGR.
4585 Pacheco Bivd. : i
Martinez, CA 94553

Application Number: 8798

Equipment Location:

1944 Manina Bjvd,

San Leandro, CA 94577
Gentlemen: |
Attached is your Permit to Operate the following:
S-1 Soll Vapor Extraction System; Vacuum Blower, 100 scim; Aba‘ed by:
A-1 & A-2 (20 Carhon Adsorption Vesseis (Vent-Scrub, VSC-1200, 1000
Ib carbon each) arranged In series. :

All Permits should be posted in a clearly visible and accessible place on or néar the
equipment to be operated, or kept available for inspection at any time. :

Operation of this equipment in violation of District Reguiations or any permit conhitions
is subject to penaity action, :

In the absence of specific permit conditions to the contrary, the throughputs, fuel and
material consumptions, capacities and hours of operation described in your permit
application will be considered maximum allowable limits. A new permit wil! be reguired
before any increase in these parameters, or change in raw material handled may be

Please include your permit number with any correspondence with the District, }f you
have any questions on this matter, please call Barry G. Young, Air Quality Engineer i

at (415) 749-4721, |
Very truly yours,
Milton Feidstein
Air Poilution Control Officer

JAS:BGY:my!

Altachments

939 ELLIS STREET ¢ SAN FRANCISCO. CALIFORNIA 94109 (415) 771-6000 « FAX (4I%§) 928-8560

."'Q RECYCLED Bapce
g
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COND# 7038 - -

- e

1) At all times, Source 1, soil vapor extraction system,
shall be vented to at least (2) 1000-1b activated
carbon vessels arranged in series.

2) The lead carbon vessel A-1 (first in series) shall be

A-1 as measured by a photoionization detector (PID), or
other method approved in writing by the APrco.

3) The second carbon vessel A-2 (second in series) shall
be changed out with unspent carbon upon detection of ‘
breakthrough or 10 ppmv as Cl as neasured with a PID or
other method approved in writing by the apco. ‘

4) The limits set forth in Conditions 2 and 3 will apply
to non-methane hydrocarbon emissions,

5) The operator of this source shall monitor with a PID, ‘
or other method approved in writing by the APCO, at the
following locations:

a) At the exhaust of S-1; the inlet to carbon vessel
A-1,

b) At the outlet of A-1; the inlet to carbon vessel
A-2,

C) At the outlet of carbon vessel A-2; prior to
venting to the atmosphere.

6) These monitor readings shall be recorded in a
monitoring log at the time they are taken. The
monitoring results shall be used to:

a) Calculate the time of predicted breakthrough of
organics as carbon on a dry basis after carbon

adsorption to maintain compliance with Condition

-

b) Estimate the frequency of carbon change out
necessary to maintain compliance with Condition 2.

c) To maintain compliance with Conditions 2 ang 3,
the monitoring shall be conducted on a daily
basis. The operator of this source may propose
for District review, based on actual measurements
taken at the site during operation of the source,
that the monitoring schedule be changed based on
the decline in organic emissions and/or the
demonstrated breakthrough rates of the carbon
vessel pairs. Written approval by the District
must be received by the applicant pPrior to a
change to the monitoring schedule.

7) The operator of this Source shall maintain the
following information in a District-approved log for




8y

each month of o!ration of the source: .
a) The dates and hours of operation.

b) Each monitor reading or analysis result logged in;
for the day of operation they are taken.

Cc) The calculation of organic breakthrough from the
.carbon vessels.

Y

d) The number of carbon vessels removed from service.

Any exceedance of Condition 3 shall be reported under
separate cover letter with the log as well as the

corrective action taken. In addition, an exceedance of

Condition 3 shall be submitted to the District
Enforcement Division at the time it occurs. The
submittal shall detail the corrective action taken ang
shall include the data showing the exceedance as well
as the time of occurrence.

this conditional Authority to Construct/Permit to
Operate. Aall measurements, records and data required

to be maintaineg by the applicant shail be retained for

at least two years following the date the data is
recorded.




d PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 ] (510) 484-2600

RECEIVED

P Y

8 September 1992

e ks

Martinsz Envincaring

IT Corporation
4585 Pacheco Boulevard
Martinez, CA 94553

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is drilling permit 92427 for a monitoring well construction pfoject
at 1944 Marina Boulevard in San Leandro for Ingersoll-Rand Corporation.

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well construction
report be submitted after completion of the work. The report should include
drilling and completion logs, location sketch, and permit number.

If you have any questions, please contact Wyman Hong or me at 484-2600.

Very truly yours,

Craig A. Mayfield

Water Resources Engineer III

CM:mm
Enc.
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5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE &

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 945 4

438y 4842600
Sio

LOCATION OF PROJECT 1944 Marina Boulevard
5an Leandro, CA

CLIENT
Name Ingersoll-Rand Corporation
Address1495 Valley Pkwy Phone 215 B8Z 8800
City Behtlehem, PA 2ip 18BUL/-2295

APPL|GANT
Name_IT Corporation @
[ 'Y/ F k]
Address4585 Pacheco Blv Phone 510
Ctty Martinez, CA Z1p 94553
TYPE OF PROJECT
Wel|| Constructien Geotechnlcal Investigetion
Cathodle Protection — General —
Water Supply —_ Contemination N
" Monltortng 3 wells well Destructien .
" Extraction 1 well
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE N/A
Demestic Industrial ___ Cther
Municlpal _ Ireigatton
DRILLING METHOD:  extraction well observation wells
Mud Rotory Alr Rotary X Auger X or push-ins
Cable other Casing hammer iS5 possibility

2
BRILLER'S Licenss N0, CS'7—~ §5447T4 wey ”"(H

c.
WELL PROJECTS
Oritl Hole Dlameter. 12 1n{8"wel Muuimum :
Casing Dlmnotar In. Dapth é-GQ’-h*
surfece Seal Depth 10 1+, Numbor _j
*depth to be determined-
by on-site water analysis
Y Mz Imum _ . y
£+,

Dapth

KU SEP 1992
[8 J€P

i hereby agree to comply with all requirements of this
permlt and Alomeda Courty Ordinanca No, 75<GB.

Dete /g gdﬁf QZ

GEQTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Borlngs
Hole Dlemeter

E.
in,.

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE

Seal

APPLICANT'S
SIGNATURE

willawm,  Sthaaf

Ezgzﬁzﬁﬁﬂgﬁggjéjzﬁiﬂﬁr1CﬁT?ﬁﬂifﬁﬁﬁtE?jzziﬁﬁzizzgzﬁzzizijzzﬂ

PERMIT NUMBER
LOCATION NUMBER

Max depth to be determin

‘
92427

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circlad Permit Requirements Apply

GENERAL
1. A permit appiication should be submitted so as +.
arrive at the Zone 7 office flve days priar +
proposed starting dete,

Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days aftar completio
of parmiHod work +he original Department o
Water Resources Water Well Drillers Report o
equivatent for wal! prejects, or drilllng log:
and location sketeh for geotachnical projects.
Permit 1s wvold I1f project not begun within &
days ot approval date.

WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

I« Minimum surfece seal +hickness !s two inches o
cement grout placed by +remle,

Minlmun seal depth is 50 feet for municipal an
Industrial wells or 20 feet for demestic and
Irrigation wells wunless a Jesser depth §:
spocially ospproved, Minimum seal depth fo:
monltoring wells Is the maximum depth practicable
ar 20 feet. -

GEOTECHNICAL. Backfli! bore hole with compactad et
tIngs or heavy bentonite and upper two feet with com-
pacted materlal. In areas of known or suspectac
contamination, tremled cememt grout shail be used Ir
place of compacted cuttings.

CATHODIC. Fii! hole abova anode zone with concrate
placed by +tremia.
WELL DESTRUCTION.

2.

3.

2.

See attachad,

OBSERVATION WELLS
Drill hole diam 6 in. or
3 in if push-ins

depth 10 ft

by water ouzsits
Date ] Sep 92
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May 19, 1992

IT Project No. 198154

Mr. Barry G. Young

Permit Services Division

Bay Area Air Quality Management District
939 Ellis Street

San Francisco, California 94109

lication Number: 8198
Equipment Location; 1944 Marina Boulevard, San I.eandro, California

Dear Mr. Young:
Pursuant to the instructions in your correspondence dated April 30, 1992, IT Corporation (IT) is

remitting the requested fee to obtain a new Permit to Operate for the referenced location. Please
find our Check Number 1114 in the amount of $91.00 enclosed with this letter and invoice.

Thank you for your assistance.
Best Regards,

William Schaal

Project Manager

Enclosures
cc: IT Central Files
Mr. Jim Dye, Ingersoll-Rand Corporation

MZAS1992/EES/LTR:2632.1pj Regional Office
4585 Pacheco Boulevard « Martinez, California 94553 « 415-372-92100

IT Corporation is a wholly owned subsidiary of International Technology Corporation




IT CORPORATION APPUMM r/ﬁ. 3/9’9 a 1114
. 4685 PACHECO BLVD.
; 685 PACHECO BLYD. £QuIA. LocaTioN 2 194 Maring Bivdl, Sn Leandro 19
) | May 12 10,92 1138121
R PAY ' B
f g?‘;l!fln oF Bay Area Air Quality Management District - - [ $ 1, QQskkkk
i N:Lnety-one and no/100******************************#**ﬁ********************* DOLLAR
i . : /’l" AR BEET . -
e ' Y R, ¥ 7
Es-nkoumﬂe- L / S AR l A
: Concord, CA a0 I W4 g e
| ror_Permit Fee/198154-01 ' : - ‘. ! 4'1 28 [P 14 LA
. u'[jD LL Ll.u' I:LELUDDESBI' IES .l':"' H'.'l ?qul'

- e e m e e - - ——




REMITTANCE COPY
Application #8198
April 30, 1992
- FEES
Permit to Operate Fee $£91.00
Amaount Paid $0.00
Amount Due $91.00 (T LoRPeRnTiON CHe
NUMEsR ifl4

NOTES:

(1) A copy of BAAQMD Reguiations is on display at the District Offices on the 7th Floor
of 939 Ellls Street, San Francisco. A cop:

y of Regulation 3 (FEES) may be obtained
by sending $1.00 to BAAQMD, Public information and Education Office at the above
address.
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April 27 1992

Mr, Milton Feldstein
Bay Area Air Quality Management District
939 Ellis Street
San Francisco, California 94109
Application Number: 8198

Equipment Location: 1944 Marina Boulevard
San Leandro, California 94577

Dear Mr. Feldstein:

This letter serves to notify the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) that the
equipment associated with Application Number 8198 has been constructed and is operational.
In keeping with application requirements, IT Corporation (IT) is providing a three-day minimum
notice to operate the equipment. With respect to inquiries, fees, and/or additional correspon-
dence, please direct them to my attention.

Sincerely,

A/M SW

William Schaal
Project Manager

cc: Mr. John Swanson, BAAQMD
Mr. Barry Young, BAAQMD
IT Project Files

MZ/D42892/EES /LTR 2546.1pj
Regional Office

4588 Pacheco Boulevard » Martinez, California 94553 510-372-2100

T Clomporation 15 @ wholly cwned subsidiary of International Techrology Corporaiion




BAYQREA AIR @UALITY
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

RECEIVED
MAR 27 1992
MARTINEZ ENGINEERING

ALAMEDA COUNTY
Edward R. Campbell
Loni Hancoek
Greg Harper
Frank H. Ogawa

March 13, 1992

William Schaai

IT Corporation

4585 Pacheco Bivd
Martinez, CA 94553

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY
Paui L. Cooper
[Chairperson}
Sunne Wright McPeak
Tom Powers

MARIN COUNTY
Al Aramburu

Application Number: 8198
Equipment Location:

1944 Marina Bivd

San Leandro, CA 94577 -

NAPA COUNTY
Paul Battisti

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY
Aoberta Achtenberg
Harry G. Britt

SAN MATEOD COUNTY Gentlemen:
Gus J. Nicolopuios

wa&"&%ﬁf?é’&m, “This is your Authority to Construct the following:
SANJ:H‘S:?;T&S&E?‘” S-1 Soll Vapor Extraction System: Vacuum Blower, 100 scfm; Abated by: A-
Rf:ﬁjﬂﬂg" 1 & A-2 (2) Carbon Adsorption Vessels (Vent-Scrub, VSC-1200, 1000 Ib
Dianne McKenna carbon each) arranged in series.
so%\sr:g Sg}ii”w Operation of this equipment will be subject to the following specific conditions:
S Harerson | SEE ATTACHED CONDITIONS
Patricia Hilligoss
{Secretary)

Notification

Please notify the District by letter at least three days before the initial operation of the
equipment is to take place so that we may observe the equipment in operation and
verify conformance with the Authority to Construct. Operation includes any start-up of
the source for testing or other purposes. Operation of equipment without prior written
notification to the District or beyond the start-up period without a Permit to Operate may
result in enforcement action.

Start-Up Period

After receipt of the start-up letter required above, this Authority to Construct authorizes
operation during the start-up period from the date of initial operation noted in your start-
up letter until the Permit to Operate is issued, up to a maximum of 60 days. Al
conditions (specific or implied) of the Authority to Construct are in effect during the start-

up period.
Fees

District Regulation 3 requires a fee for each new Permit to Operate. You will be invoiced
upon receipt of your start-up letter. No permits wili be issued until ail outstanding fees

are paid.

(415) 771-6000 « FAX (415) 928-8560

SAN FRANCISCO. CALIFORNIA 94109

{5 RECYCLED PAPER

939 ELLIS STREET
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type '?' for DATABANK com.'ls >> sp con t .

3
list condition NUMBER >> 7038

COND# 7038 @ ——m—meee e oo

1) At all times, Source 1, soil vapor extraction system,
shall be vented to at least (2) 1000-1b activated
carbon vessels arranged in series.

2) The lead carbon vessel A-1 {(first in series) shall be
changed out with unspent carbon upon the detection of
10% of the inlet stream concentration at the outlet of
A-1 as measured by a photcocionization detector (PID), or
other method approved in writing by the APCO.

3) The second carbon vessel A-2 (second in series) shall
be changed out with unspent carbon upon detection of
breakthrough or 10 ppmv as Cl as measured with a PID or
other method approved in writing by the APCO.

4) The limits set forth in Conditions 2 and 3 will apply
to non-methane hydrocarbon emissions.

5) The operator of this source shall monitor with a PID,
or other method approved in writing by the APCO, at the
following locations:

a) At the exhaust of S-1; the inlet to carbon vessel
A-1.

b) At the outlet of A-1; the inlet to carbon vessel
A-z -

c) At the outlet of carbon vessel A-2; prior to
venting to the atmosphere.

6) These monitor readings shall be recorded in a
monitoring log at the time they are taken. The
monitoring results shall be used to:

a) Calculate the time of predicted breakthrough of
organics as carbon on a dry basis after carbon
adsorption to maintain compliance with Condition
3.

b) Estimate the frequency of carbon change out
necessary to maintain compliance with Condition 2.

c) To maintain compliance with Conditions 2 and 3,
the monitoring shall be conducted on a daily
basis. The operator of this source may propose
for District review, based on actual measurements
taken at the site during operation of the source,
that the monitoring schedule be changed based on -
the decline in organic emissions and/or the
demonstrated breakthrough rates of the carbon
vessel pairs. Written approval by the District
must be received by the applicant prior to a




change to ‘.monitoring schedule. .

7) The operator of this source shall maintain the
following information in a District-approved log for
each month of operation of the source:

a)> The dates and hours of operation.

b) Each monitor reading or analysis result logged in
for the day of operation they are taken.

¢) The calculation of organic breakthrough from the
carbon vessels.

d) The number of carbon vessels removed from service.

Any exceedance of Condition 3 shall be reported under
separate cover letter with the log as well as the
corrective action taken. 1In addition, an exceedance of
Condition 3 shall be submitted to the District
Enforcement Division at the time it occurs. The
submittal shall detail the corrective action taken and
shall include the data showing the exceedance as well
as the time of occurrence.

8) The operator shall maintain a file containing all
measurements, records and other data that are required
to be collected pursuant to the various provisions of
this conditional Authority to Construct/Permit to-
Operate. All measurements, records and data required
to be maintained by the applicant shall be retained for
at least two years following the date the data is
recorded.
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21 January 1992

IT Job No. 198154

Mr. Barry Young

Bay Area Air Quality Management District
939 Ellis Street

San Francisco, California 94109

11-Rand tion
1944 Marina Boulev San Lean iforni

Soil Vapor Extraction System Application No. 8198

Dear Mr. Young;

Pursuant to your request, IT Corporation is providing the following additional information to
assist in the evaluation of the above-referenced application. Items are presented in the order
presented in your correspondence dated December 23, 1991.

1. Submitted for review is chemical data from soil samples collected from the subject site
during an extensive coring program (Attachment 1). The purpose of the coring
program was to characterize site geology, delineate adsorbed-phase hydrocarbon fuel
contaminants, and identify appropriate vadose well locations. Testing parameters
included modified EPA Methods 8015 and 8020 for the purposes of reporting total
perroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH), benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and
xylenes (BTEX). Additionally, a figure showing the locations of the test borings is
provided (Attachment 1).

2. In the letter that accompanied our permit request, dated November 18, 1991, estimates
addressing hydrocarbon concentrations in treatment system effluent were provided.
These concentrations were established by comparing known physical and chemical
parameters of the subject site with experiences accumulated through many years of
this type of work. We assume that occurrences observed in previous similar projects

are applicable to this project.

Based on the type and concentrations of contaminants present, extent of contamination,
and soil textures, we expect approximately 20 parts per million (ppm) TPH, including
1 ppm benzene, in system influent. Inidal levels during start-up may be higher, but
this will not have any effect on system effluent concentrations. During system testing

MZUI2192/EES/LTR:0933.1pf _ .
Regional Office

4585 Pacheco Boulevard « Martinez. Calitornia 94553 « 510-372-9100

T OSIDOrINen 5 3 whoily swned SuBsidian: o ntermanone! Technoizgy Corporstion




. II\.IATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

Mr. Barry Young 2 21 January 1992

and start-up, discrete samples of system influent wil] be collected for chemical testing
to produce data useful in assessing system operation, Additionally, discrete samples
of system effluent will also be collected for chemical testing. We will, of course,

4. Each carbon vesse] will be loaded with 1,000 pounds of fresh Carbon. Vendor inform.
ation additional to that provided in the original permit application dated N, ovember 18,
1991 is included in Attachment 3,

Project Manager

WS:lpj
Attachments

cc: Project Files

MZD12192/EES L TR 0933 1p




ALAVEDA OOXINTY “

WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
" DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY
UST CLEANUP PROGRAM
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT
FOR (700737 PecF;

1 203 Y

CONTRACTOR No 10000 SUBSTANCE

SOURCE OF FUNDS (S/F) _

.SITE NO: DEI0O  Theo _ .
SITE NAME: Tneersvl]-Ranol & = DATE REPORTED" 1o/0/8 9
ADDRESS: 199y (Tarma -B310ol, DATE CONFIRMED /@/acv/d=3
CITY/Z1P Soin Leomdro, CA 94577 MULTIPLE RPs (§YN) = _

SITE STATUS e
CONT_RACT STATUS . = .EMERGENCY 3

7 & RESPONSE |

o DATE COMPLETED 't>/a/9(

CASE TYPE (U/S@'D)

RP SEARCH @U e | i

PRELIMINARY = DATE UNDERWAY /0/3/429:: DATE COMPLETED /M e

ASSESSMENT

REMEDIAL INVEST- -_-,@’_C/ ) _  DATE UNDERwAme,g /9o, DATE 'COMPLETED -
TGATION |

DATE ‘COMPLETED -

DATE UNDERWAY- &+ ":“ ’ C
DATE COMPLETED °I

REMEDIAL ACTION (w/c/i1/ )
POST REMEDIAL (Y/N/U/C/ )
ACTION MONITORING

_ DATE UNDERWAY .|
ENFORCEMENT ACTION £+ - TYPE (1)2/3/4/5/6)
TAKEN

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSIDERAT
(CATEGORY 1, 2, PLU&&@. JOX? 0R 0 AS APPLICABLE) '
CASE CLOSED ~" " TY/R/CTL.) DATE CLOSED _ 7=~
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED ;7 /0,09 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN A/~

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

DATE TAKEN 13/3/9 (.

1. CONTACT NAME Dameg. Dye , 6. CONTACT NAME
T COMPANY NAME

COMPANY NAME 1, gﬁﬁgo 1~ Cand Co
ADDRESS . 5‘(/‘4”% WP% ADDRESS

CITY/STATE et fe b em \ PA [ po1 7-5597 CITY/STATE

Lo
2. CONTACT NAME Ylace Y. TTowheimer & Brwee M- 7. CONTACT NAME
COMPANY NAME Ansts €/ Bennetf o kawn tre. fer COMPANY NAME

ADDRESS Q700 By mewe Ave ADDRESS .
CITY/STATE

CITY/STATE ﬂos'e,monﬂ“}, X/ goo) &

3. CONTACT NAME : 8. CONTACT NAME
COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME
ADDRESS ADDRESS
CITY/STATE CITY/STATE

4. CONTACT NAME 9. CONTACT NAME
COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME
ADDRESS ADDRESS
CITY/STATE CITY/STATE

5. CONTACT NAME
COMPANY NAME
ADDRESS
CITY/STATE




BAY ®REA AIR @UALITY
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

ALAMEDA COUNTY
Edwarg R. Campbell
Lom Hancock
Greg Harper
Frank H, Ogawa

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY
Paul L. Cooper
(Charperson}

Sunne Wright McPeak
Tom Powers

MARIN COUNTY
Al Aramburu

NAPA COUNTY
Paul Battisti

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY
Acberta Achtenberg
Harry G. Britt

SAN MATEOQ COUNTY
Gus J. Nicolopulos
Anna Eshoo
{Vice Chairpsrson)

SANTA CLARA COUNTY
Martna Clavenger
Rod Diridon
Aaoberta H. Hughan
Dianne McKenna

+ SOLANGO COUNTY
Osby Davis

SONCOMA COUNTY
Jim Harberson
Patricia Hiliigoss
{Sacretary)

439 ELLIS STREET

Mr.

December 23, 1991
- o (I
@ M‘M\

William Schaal i
INTERNATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION
4585 Pacheco Blvd.

Martinez, CA 94553
Application Number: 8198
Equipment Location:
Ingersoll-Rand Corp.
1944 Marina Blvd.
San Leandro, CA
Dear Mr. Schaal:

Your application for an Authority to Construct and/or
Permit to Operate the fellowing equipment:

Regenerative

8=1 Boil vapor Extraction System:
A-1 & A-2 (2) Carbon

Blower, 100 scfm; Abated By:
Adsorption Vessels in series.

has been assigned the above application number and is
still incomplete. .

In order to complete our evaluation, we need the
fellowing items:

1. Please submit any soil, groundwater, or soil vapor
test results available for the proposed treatment
site.

2. In your 11/18/91 letter, you astimated that the
maximum benzene concentration in the system
influent will not exceed 1 ppm. Please explain
your estimation procedure.

3. Please provide equipment specifications and vendor .
literature for the monitoring instrument that you
will use to determine breakthrough from the carbon

vessels.

4. Please provide the weight of fresh carbon that
will be contained in each of the vagsels.

Please submit the above items within 90 days or the
application will be cancelled. Your application will
be acted upon within 30 days of receipt of the above
items.

SAN FRANCISCO. CALIFORNIA 94109 + (415) 771-6000

FAX (415) 928-8560




William Schaal

IT Corporation

Permit Application No.: 8i9s
December 23, 1991

Page 2 of 2

Please include your application number with any
correspondence with the District. If you have any
further questions, please call me at (415) 749-4721.

Very truly yours;

.

Bar G. Young
Air Quality Engineer II

BGY:bgy
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INTERNATIONAL Gon
TECHNOLOGY " o
January 4, 1990
P

IT Job No. 190678

Mr. Edgar B. Howell1, III

Chief of Hazardous Materials Division
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

OakTand, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Howell:

To comply with mandate{s) issued by the Hazardous Materials Division of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (attachment), we have provided the
December 1990 Ingersoll Rand Data Summary Report to Mr. Lester Feldman of the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. To insure timely and effective
communication from your agency concerning this project please note the change
in IT PersonneT. Project management was Initially performed by Mr. D.P. Dunn
and is now performed by me.

Sincerely,
INTERNATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CORP.

welliary Schaef

William Schaal
Project Manager

WS :mr
MA:LLTR:9327

Attachment

Regional Office
4585 Pacheco Boulevard » Martinez, Californict 94553 « 4 15-372-9100

IT Corporation is a wholly owned subsidiary of International Tachnology Corporation

B
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT
EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES : FOR LOCAL AGENCY. USE ONL
Clwes [X] vo REPORTEEENFLEDT — .o "o BE ERTIFY. THAT
AEPORT DATE CASE# : . i
, ” gy
lMI Oui 2{4 39] 8Y|_9Y ; -
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE SIGNATURE 9] "
f; T
> | TODD COURTNEY (15 )357-9131 m (J‘Mw S
@ REPRESENTING KX OwNEROPERATOR [ | REGIONALBOARD | COMPANY ORAGENCY NAME L
8 [] wocaLacency [ | OTHER INGERSOLL RAND CORPORATION
# | appRess 9 , 7
1944 Marina Boulevard _ San Leangyo Ch e % 7 "
W | MAME CONTACT FERSON PHONE
85 Ingersoll Rand Corporation [ ]Jummown | Todd Courtney {415) 357-9131
£ | aboRESS
% = SAME
< STREET ind STATE Pl
FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
] Same Same ( } Same
£ [ anomess
g Same :
E STREET CITY COUNTY. rall
% | CROSSSTREET TYPE OF AREA [ COMMERCIAL INDUSTRIAL [ | RURAL | TYPEOFBUSINESS  [) RETAIL FUEL STATION
Merced Street [ resoenmiaL [ ] oTHER (] rarm (XY omeRRepair
g | LOGALAGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
=1
z4! San Leandro Fire Department Ron_Figuera (415 ) 577-3319
¥
i § REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
o
3 San Francisco Bay Area RWQCB - 615 ) 464-1255
o |0 NAME QUANTITY LOST {GALLONS}
W
%@ diesel X unknown
28/ @
27| gasoline UNKNOWN
:;5 DATE DISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED ] MNVENTORYCONTROL [ | SUBSURFACEMONITORING [ ] NUISANCE CONDITIONS
2 LulOul 2600 849 v [ ranxTesT TANK REMOVAL 7] omen
J | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TQ STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
3 NTS oL
E W u o o W fgx UnknowN {_] REMOVECONTE [ ] meraceTANk  [KX] CLOSE TANK
§ HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 ] reramTANK [T reramermne [] cHanGe PROCEDURE
81 [X3 ves [_] No IFYES,DATE 1 Ol o 24 849y {T] omer
W | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE TANKS ONLY/CAPACITY MATERIAL CAUSELS)
§ (] TwikiEak KE] Unkiows 15500 totales ["] merauass [V oversat [ | RUPTUREFAILURE
6| {1 privarea AGE YRS EX] sEEL [T] cornosion JXF unknown
2| [ omer LKL UNKNOWN (] omer [[] ser [ ] omen
Wy CHECK ONE ONLY
3,: [EX unoetEAMINED [ ] soilony [ | GROUNDWATER [ ] DRINKING WATER - [CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
\ | CHECK ONE ONLY
é% XA SiTE NVESTIGATION IN PROGRESS (DEFINING EXTENT OF PROBLEM) || CLEANUP INPROGRESS || SIGNED OFF (CLEANUP GOMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY)
%'5 ] NOACTIONTAKEN [ | POSTCLEANUP MOMITORING INPROGRESS [ | NOFUNDS AVAILABLE TOPROCEED [ ] EVALUATING CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES
CHECK APPROPAIATE ACTION(S) {SEE BACK FOR DETAILS)
gs [[] carsiTEcD) [_] EexcavaTEa DISPOSE €D} (] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FF) {T] ENHANCED BIO DEGRADATION (IT)
| Eg (] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) [ 7] EXCAVATE & TREAT (ET) [} PuMPa TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) | REPLAGE SUPPLY (RS}
[] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) [} No AcTION REQUIRED (NAY ™} omErEn
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INGERSOLL‘RAND Administrative Offices

CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT Ingersoll-Rand Equipment Sales
942 Memorial Parkway
Phillipsburg, NJ 08865

{201) 859-7000
4[&]?{"?

' ALAMEDA OOy
e DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL BERL:s:
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

89 Fwan Way

Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Seto,

In accordance with the regulations of the State of California
Department of the Environment, I am notifying your department of
a suspected discharge of gasoline from our underground storage
tank located at 1944 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro, CA 94577.

The suspected discharge was discovered when the tank failed a
vessel integrity test. This test was conducted by Paradiso
Construction Company of 9228 "G" Street, Oakland, CA 94603, on
March 23, 1989, I have been advised that a representative of
this firm notified your department of the suspected discharge on
or about March 24, 1989,

The following data is provided to satisfy the five day discharge
detection reporting reguirement.

- Type and Quantity of Hazardous Substance Release

Type: Unleaded Gasoline
Quantity: Unknown at this date.

- Extent of Scil and Ground or Surface Water Contamination

There are no visual signs of either surface soil or
water contamination. Subsurface so0il and water
conditions have not been investigated at this point.

ALL AGREEMENTS CONTINGENT UPON STRIKES, ACCIDENTS AND OTHER CONDITHONS BEYOND OUR CONTROL.
ALL CONTRACTS ARE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY AN OFFICER OF THE COMPANY. QUOTATIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE,

R ————
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- Proposed and Completed Cleanup Actions

The subject tank was immediately removed from service
and its contents were removed on April 6, 1989.

Ingersoll-Rand is currently in the process of selecting
a qualified contractor to remove the underground storage
tanks from this location. These tanks will be replaced
with above ground or vaulted tanks for diesel and waste
0il. The gasoline tank will not be replaced.

- OQOperator of The Tank

Ingersoll-Rand Eguipment Sales
1944 Marina Boulevard
San Leandro, CA 94577

Local Contact: Todd Courtney
(415)357-9131

I trust that this letter satisfies the current documentation
requirements of your department. I will advise you of further
details as they become available. In the interim, if you
require any additional data please feel free to contact me at
{201)859-7793,

Sincerely,

Kevin J. McNelis
Manager of Training & Audilt

4890@9/1-2
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|NGEHSOLL‘RAND Administrative Offices

CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT Ingersoll-Rand Equipment Sales
942 Memorial Parkway
Phillipsburg, NJ 08865
{201) 859-7000

April 19, 1989

Mr. Larry Seto !
Alameda County . -
Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division

89 Fwan Way

Room 220

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Seto,

In accordance with the regulations of the State of California
Department of the Environment, I am notifying your department of
a suspected discharge of gasoline Efrom our underground storage
tank located at 1944 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro, CA 94577.

The suspected discharge was discovered when the tank failed a
vessel integrity test. This test was conducted by Paradiso
Construction Company of 9220 "G" Street, Oakland, CA 94603, on
March 23, 1989. I have been advised that a representative of
this firm notified your department of the suspected discharge on
or about March 24, 1989.

The following data is provided to satisfy the five day discharge
detection reporting regquirement.

- Type and OQuantity of Hazardcocus Substance Release

Type: Unleaded Gasoline
Quantity: Unknown at this date.

- Extent of Soil and Ground or Surface Water Contamination

There are no visual signs of either surface soil or
water contamination. Subsurface soil and water
conditions have not been investigated at this point.

ALL AGREEMENTS CONTINGENT UPON STRIKES, ACCIDENTS AND OTHER CONDITIONS BEYOND OUR CONTROL.
ALL CONTRACTS ARE SUBJECT TO APPRQVAL BY AN OFFICER OF THE COMPANY. QUOTATIONS SUBJECT TQ CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE,

R .




s f . I

- Proposed and Completed Cleanup Actions

The subject tank was immediately removed from service
and its contents were removed on April &, 1989,

Ingersoli-Rand is currently in the process of selecting

a qualified contractor to remove the underground storage
tanks from this location. . These tanks will be replaced

with ahove ground or vaulted tanks for diesel and waste

cil. The gasoline tank will not be replaced.

- QOperator of The Tank

Ingersoll~Rand Equipment Sales
1944 Marina Boulevard
San Leandro, CA 94577

Local Contact: Todd Courtney
{415)357-9131

I trust that this letter satisfies the current documentation
requirements of your department. I will advise you of further
details as they become available. In the interim, if you
require any additional data please feel free to contact me at
(201)859-7793.

Sincerely,

Kevin J/. McNelis
Manager of Training & Audit

489@09/1-2
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m INGERSOLL-RAND Construction Equipment Group
8942 Memorial Parkway
Phillipsburg, NJ 08865

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Fwan Way Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

ATTN: Mr. Lany Seto

INGERSOLL-RAND  _Construction Equipment Group

942 Memorial Parkway
Phillipsburg, NJ 08865

San Leandro Fire Department

2101 Marina Boulevard

San Leandro, CA 94577

ATTN: Underground Storage Tank Section




() INGERSOLL-RAND

INGERSOLL-RAND

Construction Equipment Gr_o_gp_

942 Memorial Parkway
Phillipsburg, NJ 08865

Construction Equipment Group

942 Memorial Parkway
Phillipsburg, NJ 08865

State Water Resources

Control Board

Division of Water Quality
Underground Tank Program

P.0. Box 100

Sacramento, CA 95801

ATTN: Underground Storage Tank

Regional Water Quality Control Board
1111 Jackson

Room 6000

Qakland, CA 94607 '

ATTN: Underground Storage Tank Section




PARADISO CONSTR‘TION cO. ﬂm}m OF TRANSMITTAL

GENERAL & PETROLEUM CONTRACTORS

DATE JOB NO.
9220 ‘G’ STREET + P.O. BOX 6397 + OAKLAND, CA 94603 2 -—2&—8‘?
(415) 562-5511 Contractor's Lic. #259820 ATTENTION

TO MMMA&(MM@ - /D /ULAJAO—;]LS
S0

oA u)a,u '@D‘TY’\ SO
Oukl aad, (o Gl

WE ARE SENDING YOU [ Attached 0O Under separate cover via the following items:

O Shop drawings 0O Prints O Plans O Samples O Specifications

0O Copy of letter O Change order a

COPIES DATE NQ, DESCHIPTiON

[ B89 [ugonoll Paudl 0% dnanizo Bod At Uind
L 3238 Ao

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

O For approval O Approved as submitted O Resubmit copies for approval
O For your use 1 Approved as noted 0 Submit copies for distribution
O As requested O Returned for corrections O Return corrected prints

L] For review and comment a

0 FOR BIDS DUE 19 O PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TQ US

REMARKS

5 000 %,aﬁﬁmx\ Y%

e T TRy A
COPY TO O'DUWL“ m ) m
SIGNED: Ctuu/) N

i enclosures are not as noted, kindly notily us at once.




To be filled out and turned in the following day

PARADISO
Construction Co.
9220 G Street
Oakland, CA 94603

DAILY WORK ORDER

Phone 562-5511
Compery e G Lond® M@Jﬁ_ . T YT
Street! gyq_Mavwe Aud Ordered o tele:
City: B Job tele: P.0. ¥
DESCRIPTION OF WORK 2 Iz 4 So0 lo\h (T\ (M} _\;&\‘ Sk v TTew lc
Tewlo s guSLﬁ'\N\ L_ﬂ:ﬂ\\l e \Ql\‘ " Q\QLQ b lgn{ Py i = Yo 13 G PY
“Ta,mel Pea iuusf Lm.»a@ et omeils Tin ::3,#-} nd(:,
L\a( no ’m]' “}mlnd O loss Tl g I,/O/UE‘” ,mJo/
. a3 53 - 4.5:11;// ALD /ﬂ NS Cui ((,tw
#1: LABOR (name) RATE] AMOUNT #4: WMATERIAL PURCHASED (to be marked up)
’\\Quﬁ W lg Supplier Description tag_ﬂ AMOURT
' |
#2: EQUIPMENT HRS. { RATER AMOUNT #5: SUBCONTRACTORS (to be marked up)
Mechanic's Truck \ I NAME HRS. [ AMOUNT
1-ton Dump Truck 1
7 Yard Dump Truck T I
| Backhoe I
Hopto OTHER CHARGES AMOUNT
Air Compressor Dump fee
Water Pump & Lose i,
Transfer PUmp & Hose COST SUMMARY AMOUNT
Roller Labor
Petrotite Tank Testex 2’ 2: Equipment .
Petrotite Line Tester \ ’3: From our Yard |
Wacker/Jackhammer M: Material Purchases
Concrete Saw & Blade 1 20% mark-up on #4:
Barricades 5: Subcontractors
20% mark-up on #5:
#3:  FROM OUR YARD AMOUNT #i6: Other Charges
Pipe & fittings (list it on back)
Lumber & forms (list it on back)
Electrical fittings Total Amount )
Trench Covers )
O)ég%‘of D’IIﬁQ{é J ﬁuir;/






